
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), S Barnes, 

Cullwick, D Myers, Perrett and Wann 
 

Date: Tuesday, 13 December 2022 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, members are asked to declare any 

personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 

2022. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on 
agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management 
of public participation at our meetings.  The deadline for 
registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 9 December 2022. 

 

 



 

 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.  Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
webcast including any registered public speakers who have given 
their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public 
speakers. See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. York: Local Area Energy Plan   (Pages 7 - 140) 
 This report provides Members with the details of the Local Area 

Energy Plan. 
 

5. City of York Council: Annual Carbon 
Emissions Report 2021/22 and York Emissions 
Inventory Report 2022   

(Pages 141 - 168) 

 The Committee will consider two reports covering the corporate carbon 
emissions for City of York Council (CYC) and the Emissions Inventory 
for the City of York. 
 

6. Pollinator Strategy Update   (Pages 169 - 180) 
 The Committee will receive an update on the progress of the City of 

York Pollinator Strategy 2020 – 2025. 
 

7. Work Plan 2022/23   (Pages 181 - 182) 
 To consider the Draft Work Plan for 2022/23. 

 
8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name:  Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
E-mail: robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 4 October 2022 

Present Councillors Vassie (Chair), Baker (Vice-Chair), 
D Myers, Cullwick, Wann, Perrett and Melly 
(Substitute) 
 
Officers Claire Foale - Assistant Director Policy 
and Strategy 
Shaun Gibbons - Head of Carbon Reduction 

Apologies Councillor Barnes 

 

8. Declarations of Interest (17:34) 
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have had in respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
9. Minutes (17:35) 
 

Resolved:  That the Committees minutes for the meetings on the 8 March 
2022 and 20 July 2022 be approved and signed as a accurate 
record by the Chair.  

 
 
10. Public Participation (17:35) 
 

It was reported that there were seven registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. However, one speaker was unable 
to attend the meeting.  
 
Debby Cobbett asked that the Council seek to present a more positive 
picture and feeling about what can be achieved in the process of achieving 
net zero. She highlighted the positive responses from residents in the 
Councils Big Conversation to tackle climate change and asked that the 
Council show more ambition and widen its approach to achieving a happier 
fairer York.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Flick Williams raised concerns about the reduced timetables for bus 
services and the danger of the loss of routes all together. She questioned 
whether the Council considered bus travel as an essential service in the 
city, noting that single decker buses had replaced some double deckers on 
park and ride routes reducing capacity. She questioned whether the 
Council was neglecting bus travel in favour of active travel routes in the 
city.  
 
Kate Ravilious stated that for the Council to have an effective Climate 
Change strategy then it should be supported by bottom-up local data 
instead of top down statistics. They noted their concern that the Council 
was not counting Scope 3 carbon emissions within its strategy and noted 
their concern that the draft action plan was too vague and lacks detail on 
how actions would be achieved and raised concerns about the political 
leadership for its delivery.  
 
James Pitt raised concerns about the effects of air pollution in the city. He 
questioned whether the Council was treating the climate emergency like it 
might emergencies of a different nature and requested that the Council 
inject some urgency into its actions.  
 
Adam Myers noted that he felt the current draft of the Climate Change 
Strategy lacked strategic vision. He noted that groups such as Extinction 
Rebellion and the school pupil climate strikes had raised the awareness of 
action being required to tackle the climate emergency and that the Council 
could do more than lobby central government and encouraged the Council 
to seek collaborative action with other local authorities and institutions.  
 
Chris Brace raised concerns that the impact of the duelling of the outer ring 
road and its impact on York’s scope 3 emissions would not be addressed 
as part of the Climate Change Strategy. He noted the need for decisive 
political leadership as the time to start delivering on the action plan and the 
strategy was ‘yesterday’. He also raised concerns that the Council was 
working with organisations such as Bio Yorkshire who he stated partnered 
with the power station Drax a large carbon emitter in the UK.    
 
    

11. Presentation from York Civic Trust: A Transport Vision for 
York (17:59) 
 

The Committee were joined by Antony May of the York Civic Trust and 
Johan Kuylenstierna from the University of York and Stockholm 
Environment Institute, who gave a presentation on their observations to the 
draft Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan, with a particular focus on 
Transport in the city. 

Page 2



 
Members first discussed the impact from major projects and scope 3 
emissions. Officers confirmed that the outer ring road planning application 
would have a carbon impact assessment, covering both embedded and 
operational emissions, and provided assurance to the Committee that  the 
requirement for carbon impact assessments were increasing for all major 
projects. Members noted the importance of linking carbon reduction plans 
and transport planning in the city so that the expansion of the outer ring 
road could be used to effectively reduce emissions rather than increase 
them. Officers confirmed that planning of several key strategies had been 
done in collaboration with one another to achieve desirable outcomes and 
that the Local Transport Strategy was expected to go to consultation in the 
new year. 
 
The shortfall between the projected emission reduction and the net zero 
pathway for York was discussed. It was confirmed that sequestration of 
carbon would be required to potentially address a shortfall once all 
mitigation measures had been exhausted. It was noted that the Council 
was securing funding, such as £6.5 million from DEFRA for projects such 
as storing flood water. 
 
How the Council had collected data was discussed, it was noted that data 
had played a crucial role in developing the Councils draft Climate Change 
Strategy and Action Plan. However, it was noted that no data set is able to 
provide a complete picture of local emissions and tools used had given a 
broader scope of York’s current emissions breakdown. Officers confirmed 
they were working with groups such as the York Civic Trust and Stockholm 
Environment Institute to develop more bottom up data which they hoped 
would give an even clearer picture of York which could better inform 
specific interventions. 
 
The Tyndall Centre for Climate Change research, which stated York would 
require a cut of emissions of 13% year on year to reach net zero, was 
raised. Members discussed whether setting a 13% a year target would be 
appropriate for the Climate Change Strategy and assist the Council in 
achieving a reduction for the City. Guests and officers recommended that 
while early emissions reductions are important, our pathway is not likely to 
be linear – with greater reductions coming later in the decade as 
technology, finance and capacity improve. It was agreed that monitoring 
progress against the pathway, rather than a 13% annual target was a more 
appropriate measure of success.   

[...]
ally in energy usage as the cost of energy rose. Other 
interventions were expected to be cost neutral and those that would cost 
money were stretch targets that the Council would explore as part of its 
action plan for potential funding and support to deliver.  
 
A vision for how York will look in 10 years was discussed as the Committee 
welcomed the points made by public speakers that the Council could do 
more in their minds to set out a positive vision for the City. The objective of 
the 10 Year Plan was discussed which sort to link a series of strategies to 

Page 4



create a vision for the city. Members discussed how the Council could 
support the building of a positive vision of how York could look in the future 
while taking interventions to reduce emissions. It was proposed that the 
Council look to ask residents in consultations on climate change how they 
would like to see York.  
 
The Executive Summary and Five Core Principles within the Climate 
Change Strategy were debated as Members discussed potential 
amendments. The Committee asked that reference to the strategy aiming 
to deliver fairness and social justice and additional explanation be given to 
how York has reduced its emissions since 2005.  
 
The Committee discussed encouraging cross party support for the Climate 
Change Strategy noting that it would go before Council for a decision and 
recommended that Councillors be invited to sign the strategy should it be 
adopted.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the Committee ask that the Executive to invite large 
organisations operating in the city to provide an annual update 
on their climate impact using measurable indicators;  

ii. The Committee asked that in future consultations on Climate 
Change with residents that the Council ask respondents for 
how they would like to see York in the future;  

iii. That the Executive be asked to consider amends to the Climate 
Change Strategy as outlined below: 

a) That the Executive Summary to be amended to remove 
‘in York, we lead the way’ with ‘York is committed to 
address this’ (The Climate Emergency);  

b) That the Executive Summary provide greater detail on 
39% emissions reduction from 2005 with a range of 
reasons for this; 

c) That the five core principles within the Climate Change 
Strategy note the importance to delivering a strategy that 
delivers fairness and social justice and that a focus be 
noted on working with local and regional partners.  

iv. That the Committee ask that Executive request that all 
Councillors sign the Climate Change Strategy if it is approved 
by Council.  

 
Reason: To support the Council to reach net zero by 2030. 

 
 
 

Page 5



13. Work Plan 2022/23 (21:00) 
 

The Committee discussed its work plan for 2022-23.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Committee work plan.  
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee has a program of work.  

 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Vassie, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.34 pm and finished at 9.01 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

13 December 2022 

Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee  
 

July 2021 

Report of the Head of Carbon Reduction 
 

Portfolio of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change 

 

 
York: Local Area Energy Plan 
 
Summary 

1. In March 2022, the Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Change approved the allocation of £90,000 from the 2021/22 Carbon 
Reduction Budget and £20,000 from 2022/23 budget to carry out a 
Local Area Energy Plan for York. 
 

2. A Local Area Energy Plan (LAEP) is regarded as a critical enabler to 
decarbonisation, given that spatial planning is one of the biggest 
opportunities local authorities have to deliver net zero. 
 

3. Over the last 8 months, the council has been working with the Energy 
Systems Catapult (ESC) and the York & North Yorkshire Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) to produce a LAEP for York alongside a 
wider regional North Yorkshire LAEP. 
 

4. A LAEP is a holistic spatial approach to decarbonising an area’s energy 
system that provides decision-makers with the detailed information 
needed to support informed policy and investment decisions. 
 

5. The LAEP is a report, spatial plan and pipeline of investable projects to 
support the energy transition, at best value, for the council and the city. 
It provides an optimised, cost-effective, and evidence-based pathway to 
achieving our target.  
 

6. To decarbonise the energy system in York, the LAEP identifies the 
requirement for: 

  73,000 heat pump installations 

  20,000 new connections to a district heat network 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

  44,100 homes retrofitted with insulation, glazing and 
draughtproofing improvements 

  91,000 fully electric vehicles 

  24% of homes generating their own electricity with rooftop solar 

  920MW of large-scale renewable generation 
 
7. The decarbonisation of York’s energy system will require investment of 

around £3.8billion and save 1.2 million tonnes of CO₂ cumulatively to 
2050, equivalent to more than eight return flights to New York for every 
household. 

 
Recommendations 
 
8. Scrutiny Committee is asked to:  

 
i. Review the York Local Area Energy Plan 
ii. Provide any recommendations for the LAEP to the Executive 

Member for Environment and Climate Change 
 
Reason 
To support the accelerated delivery of decarbonisation to achieve the 
council ambition for York to be net zero by 2030.   
 

Background 
 
9. City of York Council (CYC) announced a climate emergency in March 

2019; subsequently setting an ambition for York to be carbon neutral by 
2030. 
 

10. Achieving net-zero by 2030 will be extremely challenging. It will require 
combining a whole system approach with local stakeholder knowledge 
to deliver a comprehensive, data-driven and cost-effective plan for 
decarbonisation. This approach is at the heart of a Local Area Energy 
Plan. 
 

11. There is no one-size-fits-all approach to achieving Net Zero. Every local 
area has its own unique charact
[...]
ocess for this: 

Page 12



 

 
20. Should devolution for York & North Yorkshire take place, it will provide 

an opportunity to take forward projects identified in the LAEP.  
 
21. Creation of a LAEP Delivery Group with leadership groups for different 

sectors could help coordinate actions, ensure a wholistic approach, 
provide a central contact point, support decision making and help with 
the identification and removal of barriers. This could be a role fulfilled by 
York Climate Commission.  

22. Continued stakeholder outreach could be considered to ensure that 
local communities are engaged in the challenge of reaching Net Zero, 
feel that their voices have been heard and are supportive of the change 
required.  

Implications 

 Financial – Financial implications are noted within the content of the 
report. All projects will be subject to individual feasibility studies and 
business cases. None of the projects included have been accurately 
costed.   

 Human Resources (HR) – There are no HR implications associated 
with the report.  

 Equalities – Consideration needs to be made to the equalities impact 
of a transition to a decarbonised energy system. All projects would 
require individual Equalities Impact Assessments.  

 Legal – There are no legal implications associated with the report. 

 Crime and Disorder – There are no crime implications associated 
with this report 

 Information Technology – There are no IT implications associated 
with this report 

 Property – There are no property implications associated with this 
report 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 
 
Shaun Gibbons 
Head of Carbon Reduction 
Corporate Strategy  
shaun.gibbons@york.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Claire Foale 
Assistant Director Policy and Strategy 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 05/12/2022 

 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background papers 

 
https://modg
[...]
ows Y&NY region’s emissions broken down 

according to their sources, such as buildings and transport. To be 

a net zero region by 2034, all of these emissions must be 

eliminated, not just those covered by this LAEP. 

The Y&NY region currently comprises several local authorities and 

other regional bodies that each have their own targets relating to 

net zero as outlined in the table below. After April 2023, these local 

authorities will merge as part of local government reorganisation 

and emissions targets will need to be agreed by the proposed 

North Yorkshire Council.

Local Authority
Climate 

Emergency 
Declared

Targets

Craven District Council Yes Carbon neutral by 2030 including scope 1, 2 & 3 emissions.

Hambleton District Council No Carbon neutral by 2030.

Harrogate Borough Council No
Aligned to the West Yorkshire Combined Authority target of 
net zero by 2038.

Richmondshire District 
Council

Yes Net zero carbon Council by 2030, whole district by 2034.

Ryedale District Council Yes Net zero carbon emissions by 2050.

Scarborough Borough Council Yes Carbon neutral by 2030.

Selby District Council No
Carbon neutral before 2050, with aspirations of achieving 
this by 2030.

City of York Council Yes Net zero carbon emissions by 2030.

North Yorkshire County 
Council

Yes Net zero Council by 2030.

York & North Yorkshire LEP No Net zero region by 2034 and net negative by 2040.

Yorkshire Dales National Park 
Authority

Yes 95% reduction by 2030 (2005 baseline)

Emissions covered by LAEP

Emissions not covered by LAEP

Approximate proportion of Y&NY’s 2020 CO₂ emissions covered by this LAEP

Domestic 
Buildings 16%

Non-domestic 
Buildings

8%

Industry 9%

Cars & Vans 27%

Other Transport
10%

Agriculture & 
LULUCF 27%

Waste
3%

The delivery of these plans will require all 

stakeholders in the areas to work towards the 

collective goal of net zero. The local authorities 

and other regional bodies are likely to be best 

placed to convene expert
[...]
 electrification programme.  

                                            
1 https://www.york.gov.uk/climate-change-governance/ClimateChangeGovernance/2  

Page 141 Agenda Item 5

https://www.york.gov.uk/climate-change-governance/ClimateChangeGovernance/2


 
6. Based on the current available data, our fleet and gas 

consumption account for the majority (99%) of corporate 

emissions. 

 
7. Since April 2020, we now purchase 100% renewable electricity, 

reducing our emissions by 4,652tCO2e over the last 2 years. 

Electricity consumption still accounts for a significant cost, and 

opportunities to reduce demand should still be considered for 

financial benefits. 

 
Recommendations 
 
8. Scrutiny Committee is asked to:  

 
i. Review the content of this report and provide any 

recommendations to the Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 

 
Reason 
To support the accelerated delivery of decarbonisation to achieve 
the council ambition for York to be net zero by 2030.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 142



Annual Emissions 2021/2022 

 

Source  Unit  Total  tCO2e Change  

CYC buildings 
(Electricity) 

kWh 5,962,141             -         0% 

Street lighting 
(Electricity) 

kWh 5,557,711             -         0% 

CYC buildings (Gas) kWh 9,665,792    1,764      3% 

CYC buildings 
(Water)2 

m3 -        -      - 

Corporate Waste  
 

Recycling 
tonnes 

343 
 

63 

5.9  
 

1.4  
        55% 

CYC Fleet  

ltrs 

  

   4% Petrol 13,040 30 

Diesel 680,785 1,797        

Business travel 

 
 
 
 
 

miles 

 
  

    204% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    170% 

Flights -             -    

Trains NA 6.7 

Hotels NA 1.5                

Car Club  
 

Diesel 3,775 1 

Unleaded 80,682 22 

Hybrid 16,709 3 

Electric 2,404 0 

Land use Trees  2,068    

Total    3,633       0% 

 
  

                                            
2 We were unable to access water consumption data and as a result are unable to calculate 
emissions for 2021/2
[...]
t environment and transport sector account for over 90% of our 
direct local emissions. The council is responsible for around 4% of city-
wide emissions. 
 

5. While the focus of our inventory reporting is Scope 1 and 2 emissions, 
as these fall directly under the control of actors within the city, we are 
exploring improved carbon accounting and management options to 
include scope 3 (indirect) emissions in the future.  
 

Recommendations 
 
6. Scrutiny Committee is asked to:  

 

                                            
1 https://scattercities.com/  

Page 153

https://scattercities.com/


 

i. Review the content of this report and provide any 
recommendations to the Executive Member for Environment 
and Climate Change 

 
Reason 
To support the accelerated delivery of decarbonisation to 
achieve the council ambition for York to be net zero by 
2030.   

 
Background 
 
7. SCATTER (Setting City Area Targets and Trajectories for Emissions 

Reduction) is a local authority focussed emissions tool developed by 
Anthesis, Nottingham City Council and The Tyndall Centre for Climate 
Change Research using funding from The Department for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS).  
 

8. SCATTER standardises greenhouse gas reporting and aligns to 
international frameworks, including the setting of targets in line with the 
Paris Climate Agreement. It is also compliant with the reporting 
standards of The Global Covenant of Mayors’ Common Reporting 
Framework (CRF) and Carbon Disclosure Project (CDP). 
 

9. The methodology2 is based on the Accounting and Reporting Standard 
developed by the Greenhouse Gas Protocol, the Global Protocol for 
Community-Scale Greenhouse Gas Emission Inventories. Greenhouse 
Gas Protocol Guidance. 
 

10. This report presents the latest York Emissions Report Inventory (2022) 
for the reporting year 2019. Previous reports are available from the 
council website3. 
 

York’s City-Wide Emissions  
 
11. Scope 1 and 2 emissions in Y
[...]
e Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change 

 

Pollinator Strategy Update  

Summary 
 

1. The ‘City of York Pollinator Strategy 2020 – 2025’ was approved 

by Executive on 18 March 2021. 

 

2. The Strategy sets out the council’s vision: “Our local environment 

will be rich in pollinator friendly habitats, helping support 

sustainable pollinator populations and making places more 

attractive for people to live and work in.” 

 
3. This report provides an update against the strategic objectives and 

actions within the Strategy. 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. Scrutiny Committee is asked to:  

 
i. Review the content of the update and provide any 

recommendations to the Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change 

 
Reason: 
To improve suitable habitat within York for pollinators 

 

 

Page 165 Agenda Item 6



Background 
 
5. In July 2019 Council resolved “to request a paper to Executive 

setting out the options for a comprehensive Pollinator Action Plan 
to include consideration of the management of appropriate verges, 
parks and other open spaces for wildflowers and biodiversity; other 
possible measures to support pollinators and the options for 
working collaboratively to develop and implement the plan with 
other local organisations.” 
 

6. The Pollinator Strategy was approved by Executive on 18 March 
2021 for adoption. 

 
Council Plan 

 
7. This proposal supports and contributes to the following Council 

Plan priority - A greener and cleaner city. 
 
Implications 
 

 Financial – Where the strategy requires a change in other 
policies there are no financial implications. Where it requires 
action on the ground this will have to be funded by Wards or 3rd 
parties otherwise the Public Realm budget and their limited 
resources will be stretched further. There is no capacity to lead 
or coordinate city wide projects. 

Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Shaun Gibbons 

Head of Carbon Reduct
[...]
Update on pollinator strategy – including 
mow/no mow – plan and outcomes (noting 
weed control and pesticides are being 
covered by the Economy and Place Scrutiny 
Committee in January).                                                                  

CC 28/02/2023 Committee 1) Tree canopy target update and Green 
street. 
 
2) Adaptations: Climate Risk Resilience 
priorities for York. 
 
3) Adaptations: Natural flood resilience 
project. 
 
4) Community Woodland update. 
 
5) Wild verges (creating a wildflower verge 
and habitat benefits) – exploring 
opportunities to create guide 
Wildflower Trust / Natural England / St Nicks 
Wheldrake wild verges and Hull Road 
wildflowering.  
 
6) BioYorkshire. [Postponed from 13/12/22.] 
 
 
7) Update on LED conversions and what’s 
next (Solar lights trial). [Postponed from 
13/12/22.] 
 
 

 

Page 177 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 York: Local Area Energy Plan
	Annex A_LAEP Overarching
	Annex B_LAEP York Chapter
	Annex C_LAEP York 2030 Ambition
	Annex D_LAEP Modelling Approach

	5 City of York Council: Annual Carbon Emissions Report 2021/22 and York Emissions Inventory Report 2022
	Scrutiny Report_City Emissions_Dec 2022
	Annex A_York Emissions Inventory Summary

	6 Pollinator Strategy Update
	CYC Pollinator Strategy update v1

	7 Work Plan 2022/23





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Climate Emergency Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 13 December 2022 

Present 
 
 
Officers in 
Attendance 

Councillors Vassie (Chair), Cullwick, D Myers, 
Perrett and Wann 
 
Claire Foale - Assistant Director Policy and 
Strategy 
James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Shaun Gibbons - Head of Carbon Reduction 
Corporate Strategy 
Dave Meigh – Operations Manager 

Apologies Councillor Baker 

 

14. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have had in respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

 
15. Minutes  

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2022 be 

approved and signed as a accurate record by the Chair. 
 

 
16. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there was one registration to speak under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Debby Cobbett requested that the Council move at a quicker pace to tackle 
emissions in the city. She suggested there was a need for more retrofitting 
jobs and highlighted work undertaken at York Disability Week. Finally she 
asked for representation for Trade Unions on York’s Climate Commission.  

 
 
 



17. York: Local Area Energy Plan  
 

The Committee welcomed Karl Sample from Energy Systems Catapult 
(ESC) who had produced the Local Area Energy Plan’s for North Yorkshire 
and had done a specific plan for York. The Committee were introduced to 
the report and informed of the challenges to decarbonising York’s energy 
system. It was confirmed that the plan had been developed in conjunction 
with North Yorkshire who aimed to reach their carbon negative goal by 
2040, therefore, York would need to move at a faster pace to achieve its 
target of net zero carbon emissions by 2030.  
 
Members discussed the outcome of the modelling which provided a 
framework for when and what should be done to achieve net zero. The 
estimated £3.8 billion investment required to decarbonise the energy 
system was discussed as it was noted that funding external to the Council’s 
budget would be required. Officers noted that the cost, while high, included 
inherent costs such as replacements of boilers and it was agreed that 
improvements in areas such as retrofitting would be both a benefit to 
decarbonisation as well as reducing household bills. The Committee 
enquired about the possibility of including case studies of work undertaken 
elsewhere as reference points for specific programmes that could be 
undertaken to meet objectives outlined by the model.  
 
Supporting residents to reduce emissions was discussed around support 
for retrofitting in the HUG scheme and access to electric vehicle charging. It 
was noted that York had more electric vehicle charging points than 
anywhere in the UK outside of London, however, York remained behind 
many other European cities. Support for charging at the 52% of York 
homes which don’t have access to off street parking was considered, the 
Council’s Eclectic Vehicle Charging Strategy was cited with its plans for 
hyper hubs and charging in Council car parks to support homes unable to 
charge from home.  
 
The Committee enquired about potential options for decarbonisation which 
had not been identified by the modelling or not included within the report. 
Geothermal heating from the North Selby Mine it was noted could be an 
option for discussion but could not be included in the model due to their 
being too many variables for the ESC models to see it as a worthy 
inclusion. It was also confirmed that officers would review the regional 
plans to see if heating from Allerton Waste Recovery Park  and whether 
this could form part of York’s Local Area Energy Plan. Offshore wind farms 
were also discussed and their role in producing hydrogen energy. It was 
confirmed that the model for York had not identified offshore wind as part of 
its plan, but due to the potential of the Yorkshire coastline the Committee 



requested that work be undertaken to explore joint working with North 
Yorkshire to use offshore wind production. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Change be requested to call for the Local Area Energy Plan to 
provide clear figures for the projected carbon emissions saving 
that would be delivered if the proposed Building Upgrade 
referred to in the plan are implemented, so that these can be 
measured against the annual carbon emissions saving required 
by the Climate Change Strategy and the council’s commitment 
to achieve Net Zero by 2030. 

ii. That Officers check the role of geothermal energy and Allerton 
Waste Recovery Park in nearby Councils regional local area 
plans. 

iii. That the Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Change be requested to explore with North Yorkshire Council 
the potential of using offshore wind production to support 
energy generated for the benefit of the region.  
 

Reason: To support the accelerated delivery of decarbonisation to 
achieve the council ambition for York to be net zero by 2030. 

 
 

18. City of York Council: Annual Carbon Emissions Report 2021/22 
and York Emissions Inventory Report 2022  
 

Officers introduced the Council’s Annual Carbon Emissions Report 
2021/22. It was noted that data from the pandemic was hard to compare to 
current figures showing in some instances drastic differences due to 
changes in working patterns. Compared to pre-pandemic data it was noted 
that the Council had made progress in reducing emissions. Officers also 
presented a second report on the city’s emissions and it was noted that 
emissions had reduced by 2.6% from 2018 to 2019.  
 
The Committee welcomed the work undertaken in recent years to gather 
the data presented in the reports. It was discussed that the city wide 
reduction of 2.6% was positive but that reductions would need to be done 
at a far more rapid pace to reach the Council’s target of net zero emissions 
by 2030. How we measure Scope 3 emissions were discussed and officers 
confirmed that the Local Enterprise Partnership had a framework for 
measuring scope 3 on construction projects. 
 



The city’s street lighting was discussed and whether the Council was able 
to move to a metered supply for the lighting and therefore save money. 
Officers confirmed that currently the lights are not on a metered supply and 
the cost of more than 20,000 meters would be considerable. It is possible 
to model power usage relatively accurately but as they are wired into the 
main supply network the cost is always through negotiation.   
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To support the accelerated delivery of decarbonisation to 

achieve the council ambition for York to be net zero by 2030. 
 

 
19. Pollinator Strategy Update  

 
The Committee welcomed the work undertaken in the Pollinator Strategy 
and were informed of how it had been incorporated into operations and 
projects. It was confirmed that the Council was going to begin a three year 
trial monitoring pollinator activity across the city and that Councillors were 
welcome to recommend locations for monitors for the trial.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the report be noted.  
ii. That all Councillors be contracted about potential locations in 

their wards for pollinator sensors.  
 
Reason:  To improve suitable habitat within York for pollinators. 
 

 
20. Work Plan 2022/23  

 
The Committee considered its work plan for 2022/23. It was noted that two 
items had been deferred from this meeting to the Committee’s final meeting 
of the municipal year on 28 February 2023. The Committee requested that 
reports for Adaptations: Climate Risk Resilience priorities for York and 
Adaptations: Natural flood resilience project be shared ahead of agenda 
publication if possible to give Members additional time to consider the 
reports.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the work plan be noted. 



ii. That reports for Adaptations: Climate Risk Resilience priorities 
for York and Adaptations: Natural flood resilience project be 
shared with the Committee as early as possible.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee has a programme of work. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr C Vassie, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.34 pm and finished at 7.42 pm].


